JYSKE SICAV Public limited company (*société anonyme*) qualifying as an investment company with variable share capital (*société d'investissement à capital variable*) Registered office: 33A, avenue J.F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg R.C.S. Luxembourg B 210.943 (the "Company")

NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF JYSKE SICAV DANISH BONDS (THE "SUB-FUND")

Luxembourg, 23 March 2023

Dear shareholder,

Please be informed that the board of directors of the Company (the "**Board of Directors**") has decided to approve the following changes to the general part of the prospectus of the Company (the "**Prospectus**").

• Amendments to section 5.1.1 "Risks associated with investor's choice of Sub-Funds"

The Board of Directors has decided to amend section 5.1.1 "Risks associated with investor's choice of Sub-Funds" to delete the references to the risks associated with the risk indicator in the context of the use of key investor information documents, as a PRIIPs key information document will be used as of 1 January 2023.

• Amendments to section 5.1.2 "Risks associated with the investment markets"

The Board of Directors has decided to amend section 5.1.2 "Risks associated with the investment markets" to update the table on risks associated with the investment markets as regards the Sub-Fund to clarify that the Sub-Fund has exposure to model risk.

The amended version of the Prospectus is available free of charge from the management company upon request.

The Board of Directors